

**Case No. 10-15165 & 10-15166**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

JOHN MCCOMISH, et al. and DEAN MARTIN, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Plaintiff-Intervenors – Appellees,*

v.

KEN BENNETT, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of the State of  
Arizona, et al. and CLEAN ELECTIONS INSTITUTE, INC.,  
*Defendants and Defendant-Intervenor – Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
Judge Roslyn Silver  
Case No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE  
POLITICS (CCP) IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES URGING  
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Stephen M. Hoersting  
Center for Competitive Politics  
124 S. West Street, Suite 201  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
Telephone: (703) 894-6800  
Facsimile: (703) 894-6811  
shoersting@campaignfreedom.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Court Below Should Be Affirmed Because The Matching Funds Provisions Are Subject To Constitutional Strict Scrutiny..... 4

A. The Matching Funds Provisions Substantially Burden the First Amendment Rights of Traditional Candidates and Their Supporters By Penalizing Speech of Traditional Candidates..... 5

B. The Matching Funds Provisions Act as Expenditure Limitations Against Traditional Candidates and Their Supporters..... 8

II. No Compelling State Interest Supports the Matching Funds Provisions..... 11

A. The Obvious and Admitted Purpose of the Matching Funds Provisions Is to Level the Electoral Opportunities Between Competing Candidates..... 12

B. Any Asserted Interest in Eliminating Corruption or Its Appearance Is Frustrated by the Matching Funds Provisions..... 16

III. The Matching Funds Provisions Fail Narrow Tailoring Because Public Funding Could Occur Without Abridging the First Amendment Rights of Traditional Candidates..... 20

IV. Conclusion..... 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Austin v. Mich. State Chamber of Commerce*, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)..... 8, 16

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... passim

*Burdick v. Takushi*, 504 U.S. 428 (1992)..... 13

*Citizens United v. FEC*, No. 08-205, slip op., 558 U.S. \_\_\_, 2010 WL 183856 (Jan. 21, 2010)..... passim

*Davis v. FEC*, 554 U.S. \_\_\_, 128 S. Ct. 2759 (2008)..... passim

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.*, 479 U.S. 238 (1986)..... 7

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc. (WRTL)*, 127 S. Ct. 2652 (2007)..... 13

*Green Party of Connecticut v. Garfield*, 648 F. Supp. 2d 298 (D. Conn. 2009)..... 6

*Lincoln Club of Orange County v. City of Irvine*, 292 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 8, 11

*McComish v. Bennett*, No. CV-08-1550-PHX-ROS (D. Ariz. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 1, 3

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 8

*Federal Election Comm’n v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.*, 470 U.S. 480 (1985)..... 11

*Randall v. Sorrell*, 548 U.S. 230 (2006)..... 1

*Service Employees Int’l Union v. Fair Political Practices Comm’n*, 955 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 8

*Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*, 520 U.S. 349 (1997)..... 13

*Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC*, 546 U.S. 410 (2006)..... 1

**Statutes**

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-940(B)(6)..... 19

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 16-952..... passim

**Other**

Richard L. Hasen, *The Supreme Court and Election Law: Judging Equality from Baker v. Carr to Bush v. Gore* 114 (2003)..... 16

Sean Parnell, Laura Renz & Sarah Falkenstein, *Special Interests, Partisan Pouts, and the Usual Suspects: A Study of Donors to New Jersey’s “Clean Elections” Candidates in 2007*, Feb. 2009 (Appendix B – Methodology) (available at [http://www.campaignfreedom.org/docLib/20090223\\_SR1NJ.pdf](http://www.campaignfreedom.org/docLib/20090223_SR1NJ.pdf)).....18

Sean Parnell, *Do Taxpayer-Funded Campaigns Actually Save Taxpayer Dollars?*, Sept. 2008 (available at [http://www.campaignfreedom.org/docLib/20080930\\_Issue\\_Analysis\\_4.pdf](http://www.campaignfreedom.org/docLib/20080930_Issue_Analysis_4.pdf))..... 19

S. 752 (111th Cong. introduced Mar. 31, 2009).....21

S. 1285 (110th Cong. introduced May 3, 2007)..... 21
